

SC 90/2025
STATE Vs. TARZAN
FIR No. 350/2024
PS- (New Friends Colony)
u/s 21/22 of NDPS Act
10.02.2025

Fresh chargesheet filed by the IO/SI Naveen. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

IO/SI Naveen, No. D-6632 is present.

Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Accused Tarzan produced from JC.

As per prosecution case, narcotics substances i.e. MDMA, smack and tramadol capsule were recovered from accused Tarzan.

IO submits that the sample has been sent to FSL for final opinion on 30.01.2025 and the result is still awaited.

I have perused the charge sheet filed u/s 193 BNSS, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 180 BNSS, recovery memo and other documents on record.

There are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused Tarzan for the offence punishable u/s 21/22 of NDPS Act. I take the cognizance of the offence qua him u/s 21/22 of NDPS Act.

The copy of the chargesheet has been supplied to the accused.

Put up for **filing FSL result** as well as for **arguments on the point of charge** on **02.04.2025**.

IO is directed to expedite the filing of FSL result on or before the next date of hearing.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /10.02.2025